



\$~22 & 23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 809/2024

NEETU SANAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Kunwar, Mr. Anis Ahmad, Mr. Adeeb Ahmad and Ms. Aafreen Anis, Advocates.

versus

SHAIENDRA BHADAURIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Senior Advocate (VC)

23

+ CONT.CAS(C) 696/2025

NEETU SANAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Kunwar, Mr. Anis Ahmad, Mr. Adeeb Ahmad and Ms. Aafreen Anis, Advocates.

versus

SHAIENDRA BHADAURIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Senior Advocate (VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

1. The requisite payment has not been made by the respondent to the petitioner within the time frame granted *vide* judgment/ order dated 10.03.2026.
2. Issue Show Cause Notice to the respondent to show cause as to why he should not be held guilty of committing contempt under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971.
3. Mr. Sandeep Sharma, learned senior counsel for the respondent submits that a response to the Show Cause Notice shall be filed latest within



a period of one week from today.

4. It is agreed by Mr. Sandeep Sharma that if the respondent is held guilty of committing contempt of the order/s passed by this Court, arguments on sentencing shall also be addressed on the same date.

5. List on 13.05.2026 in the category of “**Supplementary Matters**”.

6. The respondent, Mr. Shailendra Bhadauria, is directed to remain personally present in Court on the next date of hearing.

SACHIN DATTA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/at/ss