



\$~102 and 103

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 809/2024

(102) NEETU SANAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Kumar, Mr. Anish Ahmad, Mr. Shakir Ali, Mr. Adeeb Ahmad and Ms. Aafreen Anis, Advs.

versus

SHAIENDRA BHADAURIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aditya Malhotra, Mohd. Shahid and Ms. Swati Surbhi, Advs.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 696/2025

(103) NEETU SANAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Kumar, Mr. Anish Ahmad, Mr. Shakir Ali, Mr. Adeeb Ahmad and Ms. Aafreen Anis, Advs.

versus

SHAIENDRA BHADAURIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aditya Malhotra, Mohd. Shahid and Ms. Swati Surbhi, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **13.05.2026**

1. List on 18.05.2026.
2. Mr. Shailendra Bhadauria (the respondent) is not present in Court today despite directions contained in the order dated 30.04.2026 passed in the present proceedings.
3. For today, the Court is refraining from issuing any coercive measures against the respondent. However, he is directed to remain present in Court on the next date of hearing.
4. It is made clear that if the respondent is not present in Court on the



next date of hearing, this Court shall be constrained to take coercive measures to secure his presence.

5. The petitioner apprehends that Mr. Shailendra Bhadauria is at flight risk. Considering the circumstances, it is directed that the respondent shall refrain from travelling out of the country till the next date of hearing.

6. Mr. Shailendra Bhadauria shall produce his original passport on the next date of hearing.

7. The respondent is directed to file an affidavit of assets (both movable and immovable) as also his bank account statements (in respect of all bank accounts - whether held singly or jointly) for the preceding three years till date. Let the same be filed on affidavit on or before the next date of hearing.

8. List on 18.05.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MAY 13, 2026/cl